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Public Hearing Meeting Agenda
December 13, 2021, at 7:00 PM
in Council Chambers

Page

A.

CALL TO ORDER

B.

STATEMENT OF THE CHAIR

C.

BYLAWS

1.

D.

Zoning Amendment Bylaw 1380.19 - 6643 Lakeside Drive
- Director of Development Services report attached
Zoning Amendment, Development Permit (with variances) - 6643
Lakeside Drive

ADJOURNMENT

1.

Adjourn

2 - 36
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REGULAR OPEN COUNCIL REPORT
Development Services Department
For the December 13, 2021 Council Meeting

DATE:

December 13, 2021

File No. RZ 202117, DP(V) 2021-18

TO:

Mayor and Council

FROM:

Randy Houle, Director of Development Services

RE:

Zoning Amendment, Development Permit (with variances) - 6643 Lakeside Drive

RATIONALE:
This application is seeking a zoning amendment from RM1 (Residential Medium Density One) to
RM2s (Residential Medium Density Two Site-Specific) at 6643 Lakeside Drive, legally known as
Lot A, District Lot 2450s, SDYD, Plan 15073, in order to construct a 20-unit townhouse
development comprising of five (four-unit townhouses). The proponent is also seeking a
Multiple Family Development Permit (with variances) to waive the required loading space and
decrease the front, rear and interior side parcel line setbacks.
OPTIONS:
1. Council may choose to support the recommendation.
2. Council may choose not to support the recommendation.
3. Council may choose to refer back to staff for additional information.
RECOMMENDATION:
Zoning Amendment
That Zoning Amendment Bylaw 1380.19 be read a third time;
That Zoning Amendment Bylaw 1380.19 be forwarded to the Ministry of Transportation for
approval prior to adoption;
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and That Council consider Development Permit (with variances) 2021-18 following the adoption
of Zoning Amendment Bylaw 1380.19.
General:
Organizational:
Financial:

Development Cost Charges will be applicable at the building
permit stage, at a total cost of $9,245 per unit for a total of
$184,900.00

Legal/Statutory Authority:
Strategic Plan:

Good Governance

BACKGROUND:
Site Context:
The subject property is zoned RM1 (Residential Medium Density One) and is designated by the
OCP as MR (Medium Density Residential). The property is approximately 4,299m2 (1 acre) in
size and is currently vacant after the recent demolition of two single family dwellings. The
property is located adjacent to Tuc-el-Nuit Elementary School and Lakeside Resort, in an area
with a mix of single family, multi family, institutional and tourist commercial uses.
In 1990, the subject property was brought into the Town via an RDOS Boundary expansion
which included inheriting the zoning designation of AR (Agriculture Residential) and OCP
designation of MR (Medium Density Residential). In 1991, the subject property was rezoned to
multi-family residential for a proposed 14-unit townhouse development that did not proceed.
Proposal:
The applicant is proposing to construct five (four-unit townhouses) for a total of twenty units.
Each townhouse unit features a double car garage on the main floor, living space and a deck on
the second floor and three bedrooms on the third floor.
Under the current RM1 zoning, a maximum floor area ratio of 0.45 is permitted which allows
for the construction of twenty units that are 1,041ft2 in size. The calculation of floor area ratio
does not include decks and garages. The developer is proposing to construct twenty units that
are 1,372ft2 in size, excluding a deck and garage, which equates to a floor area ratio of 0.59. For
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this reason, a rezoning to RM2 (Residential Medium Density Two) is required which permits a
maximum floor area ratio of 0.60.
The maximum permitted height of buildings and structures in the RM2 zone is 14.0m (fourstoreys), which is more than the 10.0m (three-storeys) currently permitted under the RM1
zone. If the zoning amendment bylaw is approved and the proposed development does not
proceed, a four storey building could be constructed in the future. Staff do not consider that a
four storey building would be a fit in the neighbourhood, thus are recommending that a sitespecific provision be added to the proposed bylaw that places a maximum height of 10.0m
(three-storeys) for buildings and structures. It should also be noted a 1-2m drop in elevation
exists from Lakeside Drive to the building area, which reduces the height appearance of the
building from Lakeside Drive.
The subject property is located within the Multiple Family Development Permit Area of the OCP
and requires approval for the design and to address landscaping requirements. Furthermore,
the applicant is requesting a development variance permit to vary the following sections of
Zoning Bylaw 1380:
•
•
•
•

Table 8.2.2: to decrease the required off-street loading space from 1 to 0.
Section 11.2.7 (a)(i)(.2): to decrease the minimum front parcel line setback for the 3rd
storey from 6.0m to 4.5m.
Section 11.2.7 (a)(ii): to decrease the minimum rear parcel line setback from 6.0m to
4.5m.
Section 11.2.7 (a)(iii)(.2): to decrease the minimum north interior parcel line setback for
the 3rd storey from 6.0m to 4.5m.

Regulatory Provisions:
The OCP supports the use of lands designated Medium Density Residential (MR) identified in
Schedule ‘B’ (Official Community Plan Map) for townhouses and other ground-orientated
attached housing types and low-rise apartment buildings. The proposed development is aligned
with this designation.
Development Statistics:
The following table outlines the proposed development statistics on the plans submitted with
the application:
Item

RM2 zone

Proposed

Minimum Setbacks:
front parcel line (west, Lakeside):
• 1st/2nd storey

4.5m

4.5m
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•

6.0m

4.5m (variance rqd)

rear parcel line (east)

6.0m

4.5m (variance rqd)

interior parcel line (north, Merlot):
• 1st/2nd storey
• 3rd storey

2.4m
6.0m

4.5m
4.5m (variance rqd)

interior parcel line (south):
• 1st/2nd storey
• 3rd storey

2.4m
6.0m

6.0m
6.0m

3rd storey

Maximum Lot Coverage
40%
32%
Maximum Floor Area
0.6 FAR
0.59 FAR
Maximum Density
21 units
20 units
Maximum Height
10.0m*
9.62m
Minimum Parking Spaces
40 + 4 visitor
40 + 8 visitor
Minimum Loading Spaces
1
0 (variance rqd)
Minimum Amenity Space
40m2 per unit
55m2 per unit
*The maximum permitted height of buildings and structures in the RM2 zone is 14.0m (four
storeys), however the site-specific provision will limit the height to 10.0m (three storeys).
Analysis:
Zoning Amendment
Support Zoning Amendment Bylaw 1380.19
The OCP designation for this site is MR (Medium Density Residential) which supports the
proposed rezoning. Staff considers the zoning amendment to allow for the proposed
development represents best use of the land for the following reasons:
•
•
•

Enabling a 0.60 floor area ratio rather than the 0.45 currently permitted in the RM1
zone allows for larger and more livable units for families. This results in an increase in
331ft2 per unit.
The maximum number of permitted units (50 dwelling units per hectares) will remain
unchanged, therefore no additional traffic impacts are anticipated with the rezoning
application.
The proposal will add 20 family-orientated units in close proximity to schools and other
services.
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The Housing Needs Report completed in 2020 indicates that in order to meet basic housing
demand by 2025, 59 three-bedroom units are required which is broken down into 29 owner
and 30 rental. The proposed construction will make a significant contribution towards this
requirement, with the tenure of the units being unknown at this time.

Deny Zoning Amendment Bylaw 1380.19
Council may consider that the increase in floor area will have a detriment to the area and
neighbouring properties. If this the case, Council should choose not to support the staff
recommendation.
Development Permit (with variances)
Support Development Permit (with variances) 2021-19
The subject property is located within the Multiple Family Development Permit Area. The
objectives of this designation are to ensure that the siting, form, character and landscaping of
new multiple family development are compatible with the surrounding neighbourhood. This
includes the overall aesthetic quality of the development as well as site plan elements including
access, parking, storage and landscaping. The proposed development meets the intent of the
Multiple Family DP Area as highlighted below:
•
•

The front façade features multi material types such as wood look vinyl, board and
batten and stucco, which adds character to the building.
The Lakeside Drive frontage will be significantly improved, with multiples trees and
landscaping providing a pleasant street image. The trees will also provide a buffer from
the neighbouring single family properties to the west of Lakeside Drive.
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•
•
•
•

Grass, trees and small shrubs will be provided throughout the entire development.
Each unit will feature a deck along with a private, at-grade amenity area.
Garbage and recycling areas will be screened from view of the street.
The flat roof design will reduce the height of the buildings and decrease the impacts on
the neighbours to the west.

A response has been received from the province in regards to the proposed access through the
Crown/Fortis right of way along Merlot Avenue. The response indicated that licence of
occupations are typically only granted where there is no existing access to the property. Since
there is access to the property via Lakeside Drive, an application for additional access through a
crown parcel would likely be denied.
Given this information, a gate will be built to prevent everyday vehicle use of residents and
visitors to the site from Merlot Avenue. The fire department and other emergency services will
be able to utilise this gate to exit the property as required. The layout and turning radiuses
associated with the site enable the access from Lakeside Drive to function as the sole access.
When considering a variance to a Town bylaw, staff encourages Council to be mindful as to
whether approval of the variance would cause a negative impact on neighbouring properties
and if the variance request is reasonable.
Table 8.2.2: to decrease the required off-street loading spaces from 1 to 0.
•

Staff consider that although there is not a dedicated loading space, the drive aisle width
of 8.1m will accommodate a delivery or moving vehicle when required. A dedicated
loading space would remain empty for the majority of time and would reduce the
amount of landscaping and visitor parking spaces throughout the site.

Section 11.2.7 (a)(i)(.2): to decrease the minimum front parcel line setback for the 3rd storey
from 6.0m to 4.5m.
•

The third storey of the southwest corner of Unit 5 will be setback 4.5m from the front
parcel line, thus triggering the variance request. In this case, there is an additional 5.0m
from the property line to the sidewalk meaning that the building will sit 9.5m (31ft) from
Lakeside Drive. The drop in elevation from the street and the new trees proposed along
the frontage will help to reduce the visual impacts of this minor variance request.

Section 11.2.7 (a)(ii): to decrease the minimum rear parcel line setback from 6.0m to 4.5m.
•

The proposed 4.5m setback is adjacent to the Tuc-el-Nuit school field, which is unlikely
to be impacted by the variance request. A 4.5m setback will still enable adequate space
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for a private outdoor amenity area. Furthermore, the reduced setback enables the drive
aisle to be widened to accommodate emergency vehicles.
Section 11.2.7 (a)(iii)(.2): to decrease the minimum north interior parcel line setback for the 3rd
storey from 6.0m to 4.5m.
•

The interior side parcel line variance request is for the north property line only, as the
south property line has a setback of 6.0m for all three storeys. The portion along the
north property line is adjacent to the Fortis ROW and the Town's pump houses which
are unlikely to be negatively impacted. The first two storeys comply with the setback
requirements, thus staff do not see any concerns with the minimal variance for the third
storey.

For the reasons listed above, Staff feel that the variance request is reasonable, does not impact
the adjacent area and recommend that Council support the application following the adoption
of the zoning amendment bylaw.
Deny Development Permit (with variances) 2021-19
Council may consider that the proposed variances will have a negative impact on the
surrounding neighbourhood or that the form and character should be revised or more
landscaping added. If this is the case, Council should deny the permit following the adoption of
the zoning amendment bylaw.

REFERRALS:
Approval from the Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure (MoTI) is required prior to
adoption of Zoning Amendment Bylaw 1380.19 as the proposed amendment will apply to lands
within 800 metres of a “controlled area” (i.e. Highway 97). MOTI has granted preliminary
approval of the rezoning for a period of one year.
The application was referred to various internal and external departments with several items to
be addressed at the building permit stage. This includes the requirement for on-site civil
drawings which will address all servicing components, such as water and sewer upgrades and
lighting. No frontage upgrades (curb and sidewalk) are required along Merlot Avenue, as future
sidewalk is identified along the north side of Merlot Avenue and not the south side.

PUBLIC PROCESS:
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Notice of the December 13, 2021 Public Hearing was mailed to residents within 100.0m of the subject
property. A public notification sign was installed on the subject property and notice of the public hearing
was advertised in two editions of the local print newspaper.

COUNCIL REPORT/RESOLUTION HISTORY:
At the November 22, 2021 Regular Open Council Meeting, the following resolution was passed:
R-287/2021
It was MOVED and SECONDED
That Zoning Amendment Bylaw 1380.19 be read a first and second time and proceed to a
Public Hearing;
That the holding of the Public Hearing be scheduled for December 13, 2021;
That staff give notice of the Public Hearing in accordance with the requirements of the
Local Government Act.
That delegations and submission be heard for Development Permit (with variances) 202118 at the December 13, 2021 Public Hearing;
And That Council consider Development Permit (with variances) 2021-18 following the
adoption of Zoning Amendment Bylaw 1380.19.
CARRIED

Respectfully Submitted:

______________________________________
Randy Houle
Director of Development Services
Approved By:
Ed Chow, Chief Administrative Officer

Department: Status:
Approved - 29 Nov 2021

Page 9 of 36

ITEM C. - 1.

Attachments:
attachments
2021-10-21 Revised Plans
2021-10-21 Revised Letter of Intent
1380.19 Zoning Amendment Bylaw Site Specific (6643 Lakeside)
DP 2021-18 (with variances)
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Figure 1: Property Location Map
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Figure 2: Ortho Map
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Figure 3: OCP Map
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Figure 4: Zoning Map
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Figure 5: Lakeside Drive Elevation of Subject Property

Figure 6: Lakeside Drive Elevation of Subject Property
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Figure 7: North Portion of Subject Property

Figure 8: South Portion of Subject Property
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Figure 9: East Elevation of Subject Property

Figure 10: East Portion of Subject Property
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Figure 11: North Elevation of Subject Property

Figure 12: Merlot Avenue Elevation of Subject Property
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October 21, 2021
Giroux Design Group Inc.
Town of Oliver
6150 Main Street
Oliver, BC V0H 1T0
Re: 6643 Lakeside Drive
To Oliver City Council and Planning Department,
This letter is regarding the proposed development of the property located at6643 Lakeside Drive
and a proposed rezoning and development permit application for that site.
The developer wishes to build a 20 unit townhouse complex on the property consisting of 5 four
unit townhouse buildings. This proposed development requires a rezoning from the existing RM1
Medium Density Residential zone to the RM2 Medium Density Residential Zone. This change in
zoning allows for the required floor area ratio needed to build homes suitable for families. Original
concept plans were submitted to the Town of Oliver planning department for a preliminary review
by staff. It was recommended by the Fire Department that wider drive aisles with larger turning
radiuses be incorporated in the design to allow for access by fire fighting vehicles. This change
to the original design required a reduction in some of the yard setbacks to allow for the wider drive
aisles and turning radiuses. The north, west, and east property lines require a reduction in the
side yards from 6.0 meters to 4.5 meters. We feel this variance is reasonable as the reduced
setbacks will have no negative impact on the neighbouring properties. The property is situated
with the Tuc-el-nuit Elementary School field directly to the east and south, a large hydro easement
to the north, and Lakeside Drive to the west. The reduction in setbacks is also consistent with
standard setbacks required in some of the other communities in the Okanagan such as Penticton.
One more variance is required to remove the requirement for a loading space as the drive aisles
in the development allow for ample space for delivery vehicles to temporarily park for deliveries.
As for the development itself, we believe the proposed townhouse complex makes excellent use
of available land in providing much needed housing for families. A lack of housing is increasingly
becoming a major social problem in our country, and often the victims of this shortage are families.
Many developments in the South Okanagan are geared towards retired individuals, and while this
is important it often leaves families struggling to look for entry level housing. This townhouse
project is in a perfect location for family housing as it neighbours the elementary school property
and is close to parks and other amenities. As Oliver continues to grow families with children are
an essential part of a balanced community, and developments like this are likewise essential.
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The design of the buildings is modern, and at the same time considerate of construction costs to
allow the project to meet the market at as reasonable a price point as possible. The three-storey
design allows for far more green space on site with each unit having its own fenced yard as well
as large grass areas for communal amenity space. The flat roof design will reduce the impact on
views from lots to the west. The landscape plan proposes a number of trees to enhance the urban
forest as well as proved shade to the buildings during the hotter months.
As a side point, our company is involved with the design of many multifamily projects in BC and
we work with many different planning departments and zoning bylaws. We would like to take this
opportunity to commend the Oliver staff for their cooperation and helpfulness as it is a major
improvement over the previous arrangement. We would also like to encourage City Council to
look at current zoning bylaws to see if there is room to allow for more aggressive development.
Land shortage is becoming a serious problem in the Okanagan, and it is often the case that
policies about development do not keep up with the change in social demands for housing and
land use. Oliver is increasingly becoming a place of interest for development, and we are regularly
asked by developers to review land to see if development is profitable. We have seen a number
of potential developments abandoned because the ratio of units per parcel of land does not allow
the project to be profitable. Reduction of some of the yard setbacks along with an increase in floor
area ratios would bring Oliver’s Zoning Bylaw more into harmony with other communities that are
attractive to development. We believe Oliver is a special community with amazing potential for
growth and we appreciate the positive changes that Council and Staff are making. Changes to
the current zoning would not require a new bylaw, but rather adjusting the current bylaw slightly
would make development more attractive.
We appreciate you taking the time to review this proposal ad we look forward to working with you
on this and future projects.
Best regards,

Tony Giroux ASTTBC.CTech, RBD, BCABD
Owner/Registered Building Designer
Giroux Design Group Inc.
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TOWN OF OLIVER
BYLAW 1380.19

A Bylaw to Amend Town of Oliver Zoning Bylaw 1380

The Council of the Town of Oliver, in open meeting assembled, ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:
1.

This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as “Zoning Amendment Bylaw 1380.19.”

2.

The Zoning Bylaw Map, being Schedule ‘B’ of the Town of Oliver Zoning Bylaw No. 1380 is
amended by changing the land use designation of the parcel described as Lot A, District
Lot 2450s, SDYD, Plan 15073 and shown shaded yellow on Schedule ‘A’, which forms part
of this Bylaw, from RM1 (Residential Medium Density One) to RM2s (Residential Medium
Density Two Site Specific)

3.

Adding the following in its entirety to Section 11.2.11 a) In the case of land described as
Lot A, DL 2450s, SDYD, Plan 15073 (6643 Lakeside Drive), no building or structure shall
exceed a height of 10 metres.

Read a first and second time on the 22 day of November, 2021.
Public hearing held on the ___ day of __________, 2021.
Read a third time on the ___ day of ___________, 2021.
Approved pursuant to section 52(3)(a) of the Transportation Act this ___ day of
_________, 2021
Adopted on the ___ day of ___________, 2021.

_______________________
Mayor

____________________________
Corporate Officer
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Zoning Amendment Bylaw No. 1380.19

Page
Schedule ‘A’

Amend Zoning Bylaw 1380:
from: RM1 (Residential Medium Density One)
to: RM2s (Residential Medium Density Two Site Specific)
(YELLOW SHADED AREA)

N
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Development Permit
No. 2021-18 (with variances)
Owner:

Name:
Address:

GENERAL CONDITIONS
1.

This Development Permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the bylaws of the Town of
Oliver applicable thereto, except as specifically varied or supplemented by this Permit.

2.

The land described shall be developed strictly in accordance with the terms and conditions of
this Permit, and any plans and specifications attached to this Permit which shall form a part
thereof.

3.

Where there is a conflict between the text of the permit and permit drawings or figures, the
drawings or figures shall govern the matter.

4.

This Development Permit is not a Building Permit.

APPLICABILITY
5.

This Development Permit applies to, and only to, those lands, including any and all buildings,
structures and other development thereon, within the Town of Oliver as shown on Schedule A,
and described below:
Legal Description:

Lot A, District Lot 2450s, SDYD, Plan 15073

Civic Address/location:

6643 Lakeside Drive

Parcel Identifier (PID):

006-447-970

Folio: 05823.000

CONDITIONS OF DEVELOPMENT
6.

In accordance with Section 23.4 of the Town of Oliver Official Community Plan Bylaw 1370, the
land specified in Section 5 may be developed in accordance with the following conditions:
a) THAT the proposed building is constructed and externally finished in accordance to the site
plans and architectural drawing attached as Schedule A.

Page 34 of 36

ITEM C. - 1.

7.

The land specified in Section 5 may be developed in accordance with the following variances
to the Town of Oliver Zoning Bylaw 1380:
•
•
•
•

Table 8.2.2: to decrease the required off-street loading spaces from 1 to 0.
Section 11.2.7 (a)(i)(.2): to decrease the minimum front parcel line setback for the 3rd
storey from 6.0m to 4.5m.
Section 11.2.7 (a)(ii): to decrease the minimum rear parcel line setback from 6.0m to
4.5m.
Section 11.2.7 (a)(iii)(.2): to decrease the minimum north interior parcel line setback
for the 3rd storey from 6.0m to 4.5m.

COVENANT REQUIREMENTS
8.

Not applicable.

SECURITY REQUIREMENTS
9.

Prior to the issuance of a Building Permit, and as a condition of this Development Permit, the
Town of Oliver is holding the security set in the form of an “Irrevocable Letter of Credit” or
cash deposit in the amount of 125% of the estimated value of the landscaping, as determined
by a professional landscaper to ensure that development is carried out in accordance with the
terms and conditions of this Permit and Schedule A.
Conditions for returning the security are as follows: 100% returned after installation and
inspection. Where the Owner fails to comply with all of the conditions and undertakings
specified in this Permit, the Town of Oliver may enter on the land and carry out the
demolition, removal or restoration at the expense of the Owner, and may apply the security in
payment of the cost of the works, with the excess to be returned to the Owner.
Should any interest be earned upon the security, it shall accrue to the Owner and be paid to
the Owner if the security is returned. There is filed accordingly:
i)

an irrevocable Letter of Credit or cash deposit in the amount of:
$155,793.75

EXPIRY OF PERMIT
10.

The development shall be carried out according to the following schedule:
(a) In accordance with Section 504 of the Local Government Act and subject to the terms of
the permit, if the holder of this permit does not substantially start any construction with
respect to which the permit was issued within two (2) years after the date it was issued,
the permit lapses.
(b) Lapsed permits cannot be renewed; however, an application for a new development
permit can be submitted.
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Authorizing resolution passed by the Council of the Town of Oliver on the __ day of ___________,
2022.

____________________
Corporate Officer
Issued: the ___ day of _______________, 2022
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